

No. 18-1150

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF GEORGIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND RESEARCH
LIBRARIES, ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH
LIBRARIES, AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF LAW LIBRARIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JENNIFER M. URBAN
Counsel of Record

ERIK STALLMAN
SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY
& PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW
353 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 642-7338
jurban@law.berkeley.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Libraries Rely on the Government Edicts Doctrine to Connect Citizens with the Law....	5
II. The Government Edicts Doctrine Is Sufficiently Comprehensive and Comprehensible to Support Libraries’ Mission to Connect Citizens with the Law.....	10
A. The government edicts doctrine encompasses entire official government edicts.....	11
B. The government edicts doctrine reaches official edicts of government regardless of whether they carry the “force of law”	14
C. A government edicts doctrine limited to materials that carry the “force of law” would be incomprehensible and unadministrable	20
III. Georgia’s Proposed Alternatives to a Freely Available O.C.G.A. Are Inadequate	27
A. The LexisNexis unannotated code fails to provide meaningful citizen access to Georgia law	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Matthew Bender/Georgia allocation scheme for CD-ROM copies of the O.C.G.A. is inadequate	31
C. Copyright limitations and exceptions are not substitutes for the government edicts doctrine	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	34, 35
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Code Revision Comm’n v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13, 15, 26, 32
<i>DeCastro v. State</i> , 470 S.E.2d 748 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996)	22
<i>Dominiak v. Camden Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 422 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992)	22
<i>Fox News Network, LLC, v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Gen. Ass’y v. Harrison Co.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 110 (N.D. Ga. 1982), <i>vacated</i> , 559 F. Supp. 37 (N.D. Ga. 1983)	14
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct. for Cty. of Norfolk</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	5
<i>Hogan v. State</i> , 730 S.E.2d 178 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	20
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Veeck v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 204(a).....	22
17 U.S.C. § 105	23
17 U.S.C. § 108(c)	35
17 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	13
O.C.G.A. § 1-1-1 (2000)	13
O.C.G.A. vol. 1 (2007).....	31
O.C.G.A. vol. 2 (2007).....	31
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2019 Bill Text GA S.B. 52, § 54(a)	21
2019 Bill Text GA S.B. 52, § 54(b)	21
A.L. Burruss Inst. of Pub. Serv. and Research at Kennesaw State Univ., <i>Civil Legal Needs of Low and Moderate Income Households in Georgia</i> (2009), https://perma.cc/3GUL-9SJ3	8
ALA, <i>Library Bill of Rights</i> (Jan. 29, 2019), https://perma.cc/C86F-G8ST	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
American Library Association (“ALA”), <i>The State of America’s Libraries 2019: A Report of the American Library Association</i> (Kathy S. Rosa ed., 2019), https://perma.cc/W5A3-AKKD	8
Beth Applebaum <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bringing Law to the Community: Facilitating Access to Justice in Metropolitan Detroit</i> . Paper presented at the 2016 International Federation of Library Associations (“IFLA”) World Library and Information Congress (“WLIC”) Conference, Columbus, Ohio (2016), https://perma.cc/5L42-HVRA	7
Brian D. Anderson, <i>Meaningful Access to Information as a Critical Element of the Rule of Law: How Law Libraries and Public Libraries Can Work Together to Promote Access</i> . Paper presented at the 2016 IFLA WLIC Conference, Columbus, Ohio (2016), https://perma.cc/V6E-H-5G4H	7, 33
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (H.R. Judiciary Comm. Print 1961)</i>	12
Franklin Delano Roosevelt, <i>Speech of the President: Dedication of the Franklin D. Roosevelt Library, June 30, 1941</i> , Franklin: Access to the FDR Library’s Digital Collection, https://perma.cc/W4RB-GYMG	6
Georgia Public Library Service, <i>All Public Library Facilities</i> , https://perma.cc/A75D-BAYS	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
GeorgiaGov, <i>Georgia Facts [Infographic]</i> , https://perma.cc/JA7F-VRCW	32
Governor Brian P. Kemp, Office of the Governor, <i>Proclamations</i> , https://perma.cc/Y3KP-Q74H	18
Hilary T. Seo, <i>Preserving Print Legal Information</i> , 96 <i>Law Libr. J.</i> 581 (2004).....	9
Institute of Museum and Library Services, <i>Georgia Public Libraries Fiscal Year 2016</i> , https://perma.cc/PC9W-QGK6	6
Institute of Museum and Library Services, <i>Public Libraries in the United States Fiscal Year 2016</i> (May 2019), https://perma.cc/V64N-RL6F	6
John B. Horrigan, Pew Research Ctr., <i>2. Library Usage and Engagement</i> (Sept. 9, 2016), https://perma.cc/3XVA-8HKS	30
John Carlo Bertot <i>et al.</i> , <i>2014 Digital Inclusion Survey: Survey Findings and Results</i> , Information Policy and Access Center (2015), https://perma.cc/L24W-NYNY	8
Leslie A. Street & David R. Hansen, <i>Who Owns the Law? Why We Must Restore Public Ownership of Legal Publishing</i> , 26 <i>J. Intell. Prop. L.</i> 205 (2019).....	12
LexisNexis, <i>Code of Georgia - Free Public Access</i> , http://www.lexisnexis.com/hottopics/gacode/default.asp (last visited Oct. 14, 2019).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LexisNexis, <i>Privacy Policy, 2. Information We Collect</i> (effective date May 25, 2018), https://perma.cc/5TFK-E9MZ	30
Library Innovation Lab, <i>Project: Case Law Access Project</i> , https://perma.cc/9747-L2FV	9
Lisa R. Pruitt <i>et al.</i> , <i>Legal Deserts: A Multi-State Perspective on Rural Access to Justice</i> , 13 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 15 (2016)	23
Office of the Law Revision Counsel, <i>Positive Law Codification</i> , https://perma.cc/GMY-4UYD8	23
Proclamation of Governor of the State of Georgia Nathan Deal, <i>Adult Education and Family Literacy Week</i> , Aug. 3, 2018.....	18
Proclamation of Governor of the State of Georgia Nathan Deal, <i>Constitution Week</i> , Aug. 7, 2018	19
Proclamation of Governor of the State of Georgia Nathan Deal, <i>UGA Football Friday</i> , Jan. 4, 2018	18
S. Res. 214, 155th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2019)	17
Self-Represented Litigation Network, “Key Findings and Takeaways,” <i>Open to the Public: How Law Libraries Are Serving Self-Represented Litigants Across the Country</i> (2019), https://arcg.is/1LfmT5	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.J.M. No. 1: Memorializing the Congress of the United States Not to Repeal Present Provisions of the Federal Reserve Act Which Require the Federal Reserve System to Maintain a Gold Reserve Equal to Twenty-Five Per Cent of Its Notes Outstanding, Journal of the House of Representatives, State of Colorado, 43rd Gen. Assemb., 1st Extraordinary Sess. (Colo. 1961), http://hdl.handle.net/10974/journals:38060	17
State of Louisiana Code of Government Ethics (2017), http://digital.state.lib.la.us/digital/collection/p267101coll4/id/32649/rec/4	25
Statement of Gregory Lukow, Chief, Packard Campus for Audio Visual Conservation, Library of Congress, Before the Subcommittee on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet, U.S. House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary, Apr. 2, 2014, https://perma.cc/84ZN-E2XP	35
Statement of James G. Neal, Vice President for Information Services and University Librarian, Columbia University, Before the Subcommittee on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet, U.S. House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary, Apr. 2, 2014, https://perma.cc/Y9BL-R3GT	9
Susan Drisko Zago, <i>Riding Circuit: Bringing the Law to Those Who Need It</i> , 12 Fla. A&M Univ. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	23
